THE DATASHEET OF
IS66WV51216EBLL-70BLI
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
1
IS66WV51216EALL
IS66/67WV51216EBLL
Rev. B1 | 09/14/2022 www.issi.com - SRAM@issi.com
DESCRIPTION

action is performed only when the device is not selected (Chip Select Pins are Disabled). A hidden REFRESH action
has to be executed by the device at least once every 15 μs of tCSM.
2. Figure 3a shows a timing example in which consecutive READ cycles for more than 15 us . This timing should be
avoided for proper REFRESH operation.
REFRESH operation can begin only during  Chip Select pins are Disabled (CS1# is High and CS2 is Low ) for more than 5ns.
Example on how to avoid tCSM violation in Figure 3a is shown in Figure 3b.
3. Figure 4a shows a timing example in which a single WRITE operation is maintained for a period greater than 15 μs.
Since a proper REFRESH action cannot be performed during device is selected by Chip Select pins, information
stored in the device will not be retained if this timing occurs.
Figure 4b is a timing example of using CS1# signal toggling for proper the WRITE operation
14
IS66WV51216EALL
IS66/67WV51216EBLL
Rev. B1 | 09/14/2022 www.issi.com - SRAM@issi.com
Config. Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
512K x16 55 IS66WV51216EBLL-55TLI
IS66WV51216EBLL-55BLI
TSOP-II, Lead-free
mini BGA(6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
70 IS66WV51216EBLL-70TLI
IS66WV51216EBLL-70BLI
TSOP-II, Lead-free
mini BGA(6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
Notes :
1. Please contact ISSI SRAM marketing at sram@issi.com if you need -40 oC to +105 oC product.
Config. Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
512K x16 70 IS66WV51216EALL-70TLI
IS66WV51216EALL-70BLI
TSOP-II, Lead-free
mini BGA(6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
IS66WV51216EALL
Industrial Temperature Range: (-40oC to +85oC)
Voltage Range : 1.7V to 1.95V
IS66WV51216EBLL
Industrial Temperature Range: (-40oC to +85oC)
Voltage Range : 2.5V to 3.6V
IS67WV51216EBLL
Automotive (A1) Temperature Range: (-40oC to +85oC)
Voltage Range : 2.5V to 3.6V
Config. Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
512K x16 55 IS67WV51216EBLL-55TLA1
IS67WV51216EBLL-55BLA1
TSOP-II, Lead-free
mini BGA(6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
70 IS67WV51216EBLL-70TLA1
IS67WV51216EBLL-70BLA1
TSOP-II, Lead-free
mini BGA(6mm x 8mm), Lead-free
15